

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Charlottesville Division**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**  
**PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6)**

Sean B. O'Connell  
VSB # 95281  
Baker Donelson Bearman Caldwell &  
Berkowitz, P.C.  
901 K Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: 202.508.3435  
Fax: 202.508.3402  
[soconnell@bakerdonelson.com](mailto:soconnell@bakerdonelson.com)

*Counsel for Defendants K. Craig Kent  
Melina Kibbe, Wendy Horton, and Allan  
Tsung*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.     LEGAL STANDARDS .....	3
A.     Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	3
B.     Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	4
II.    THE WIDOW PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE STANDING AND MUST BE DISMISSED FROM COUNTS 1 AND 2 .....	5
III.   PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A VALID RICO CLAIM AND COUNTS 1 AND 2 MUST BE DISMISSED.....	7
A.     The Complaint Does Not Allege the Necessary Elements of Civil RICO under 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	8
B.     The Complaint Fails to Sufficiently Allege the Existence of a RICO “Enterprise” Separate and Distinct from the Medical Leader Defendants that Establishes the Requisite Commonality and Duration of a Pattern of Racketeering Activity. ....	10
1.     The Alleged “Kent Enterprise” Is Not Separate and Distinct from the Defendants Alleged to Have Been Involved. ....	10
2.     The Alleged “Kent Enterprise” Does Not Feature a Common Purpose, Defined Relationships Among Associates, and Longevity and Duration Sufficient to Satisfy Heightened RICO Pleading Standards. ....	17
C.     The Complaint Fails to Sufficiently Allege At Least Two Predicate Acts of Racketeering Under 18 U.S.C. 1961(1). .....	21
1.     Plaintiffs’ Mail, Wire, and Health Care Fraud Allegations Fail to Meet Rule 9(b)’s Heightened Particularity Requirement.....	22
2.     Plaintiffs’ Obstruction of Justice and Witness Tampering Allegations Also Fail. ....	24
3.     Plaintiffs’ Extortion Allegations Also Fail. ....	26
D.     The Complaint Fails to Sufficiently Allege a “Pattern” of “Racketeering Activity.” .....	28

1. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege “Related” and “Continuing” Predicate Acts. ....	28
E. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Plead Either a Cognizable Injury, or that Such Injury was Proximately Caused by the Alleged RICO Violation. ....	30
IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A VALID RETALIATION CLAIM UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT AND VIRGINIA RETALIATION STATUTES AND THUS COUNTS 3, 4, AND 5 MUST BE DISMISSED. ....	32
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a Valid Retaliation Claim Under the False Claims Act. ....	32
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a Retaliation Claim under VFATA. ....	33
C. Plaintiffs Failed to Plead a Valid Retaliation Claim under FAWPA. ....	34
V. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM OF NEGLIGENT HIRING AND RETENTION AGAINST THE MEDICAL LEADER DEFENDANTS IN COUNT 6, BUT EVEN IF IT DID, THAT CLAIM WOULD FAIL. ....	36
VI. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A VALID CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION, LIBEL, AND SLANDER AND THUS COUNT 7 MUST BE DISMISSED. ....	37
A. Defamation, Libel, and Slander Claims Under Virginia Law .....	38
B. Statute of Limitations Bars Any Defamation Claim.....	38
C. Qualified Privilege Applies to the Alleged Defamatory Statements. ....	40
D. Plaintiffs’ Fail to Allege Any Actionable Statements.....	41
VII. AS A SEPARATE BASIS FOR DISMISSAL, THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS ALL CLAIMS AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES. ....	42
A. Sovereign Immunity Bars the RICO Claims Against the Individual Defendants in Their Official Capacities. ....	43
B. Sovereign Immunity Also Bars the Non-RICO Claims Against the Individual Defendants in Their Official Capacities. ....	43
VIII. THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE ALSO ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY. ....	44
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege the Violation of Any Clearly Established Right.....	45

B. The Individual Defendants Acted Within the Scope of Their Professional Discretion.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	47

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.B. By &amp; Through F.B. v. Pleasant Valley Sch. Dist.,</i> 2018 WL 1960382 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2018) .....	8
<i>Abhari v. Victory Park Capital Advisors,</i> 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214383 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2020).....	15
<i>Al-Abood v. El-Shamari,</i> 217 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>American Chiropractic v. Trigon Healthcare,</i> 367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Anderson v. Found. for Advancement, Educ. &amp; Emp't of Am. Indians,</i> 155 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Apartments Mgmt., Inc. v. Jackman,</i> 257 Va. 256 (1999) .....	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 17, 18
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union,</i> 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	6
<i>Baker v. Sturdy Built Mfg., Inc.,</i> 2007 WL 3124881 (E.D. Va. Oct. 23, 2007) .....	8
<i>Baldino's Lock &amp; Key Serv., Inc. v. Google, Inc.,</i> 88 F. Supp. 3d 543 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	18
<i>Bast v. Cohen, Dunn &amp; Sinclair, PC,</i> 59 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>Bates v. Strawbridge Studios, Inc.,</i> 2011 WL 1882419 (W.D. Va. May 17, 2011) .....	8
<i>Beck v. McDonald,</i> 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 26

<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	10
<i>Brockington v. Boykins</i> , 637 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Carroll v. Washington Gas Light Fed. Credit Union</i> , 2018 WL 2933412 (E.D. Va. Apr. 4, 2018) .....	5
<i>Cashion v. Smith</i> , 286 Va. 327 (2013) .....	41
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	11
<i>Chalkley v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 150 Va. 301 (1928) .....	41
<i>Chambers v. King Buick GMC, LLC</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 575 (D. Md. 2014).....	5, 22
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	38
<i>Chesapeake Ferry Co. v. Hudgins</i> , 155 Va. 874 (1931) .....	40
<i>Chisolm v. Transouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>Conte v. Virginia</i> , 2023 WL 3121220 (W.D. Va. Apr. 27, 2023) .....	43
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Davis v. Hudgins</i> , 896 F. Supp. 561 (E.D. Va. 1995) .....	19
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 958 F.2d 763 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>Dragulescu v. Virginia Union University</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 499 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	39
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	5

<i>E. Shore Mkts., Inc. v. J.D. Assoc. Ltd. P'ship,</i> 213 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Flip Mortgage Corp. v. McElhone,</i> 841 F.2d 531 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore,</i> 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Gomez v. Guthy-Renker, LLC,</i> 2015 WL 4270042 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2015).....	15
<i>Gondel v. PMIG 1020 LLC,</i> 2009 WL 248681 (D. Md. Jan. 22, 2009).....	11
<i>Grant v. Shapiro &amp; Burson LLP,</i> 871 F. Supp. 2d. 462 (D. Md. 2012).....	8
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.,</i> 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	9, 28
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.,</i> 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>HMK Corp. v. Walsey,</i> 828 F.2d 1071 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Hyland v. Raytheon Tech. Servs. Co.,</i> 277 Va. 40 (2009) .....	42
<i>In re ClassicStar Mare Lease Litig.,</i> 727 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Ingleson v. Burlington Med. Supplies, Inc.,</i> 141 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	36
<i>Int'l Data Bank, Ltd. v. Zepkin,</i> 812 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	28
<i>Isle of Wight Cty. v. Nogiec,</i> 281 Va. 140 (2011) .....	40
<i>J.T. v. de Blasio,</i> 500 F. Supp. 3d 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	7
<i>Jones v. Crisis Intervention Servs.,</i> 239 F. Supp. 3d 833 (D. Del.).....	8

<i>Jordan v. Kollman</i> , 269 Va. 569 (2005) .....	38, 41
<i>Jordan v. Shands</i> , 255 Va. 492 (1998) .....	39
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	43
<i>Labram v. Havel</i> , 43 F.3d 918 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Larimore v. Blaylock</i> , 259 Va. 568 (2000) .....	40, 41
<i>Le Doux v. W. Express, Inc.</i> , 126 F.4th 978 (4th Cir. 2025) .....	37
<i>Lee v. Dong-A Ilbo</i> , 849 F.2d 876 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	39
<i>Lewis v. Kei</i> , 281 Va. 715 (2011) .....	42
<i>Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Lemont</i> , 520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Linlor v. Polson</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 613 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Lyon v. Campbell</i> , 28 F.3d 1210 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Com'n. v. Boyle</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 468 (D. Md. 2002).....	9
<i>McConnell v. Adams</i> , 829 F.2d 1319 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	44
<i>Menasco, Inc. v. Wasserman</i> , 886 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	4, 29, 30
<i>Morrison v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 2025 WL 2832119 (Va. Ct. App. Oct. 7, 2025).....	35

<i>Moss v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.,</i> 258 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	8
<i>Moss v. Harwood,</i> 102 Va. 386 (1904) .....	42
<i>Myers v. Lee,</i> 2010 WL 3745632 (E.D. Va. Sept. 21, 2010).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Nestler v. Scarabelli,</i> 77 Va. App. 440 (2023) .....	38
<i>New Beckley Min. Corp. v. Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.,</i> 18 F.3d 1161 (4th Cir.1994) .....	11, 16, 17
<i>Oberbroeckling v. Lyle,</i> 234 Va. 373 (1987) .....	41
<i>Palmetto State Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Operation Lifeline,</i> 117 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Papasan v. Allain,</i> 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	44
<i>Redwine v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,</i> 2025 WL 3296298 (W.D. Va. Nov. 26, 2025) .....	35
<i>Regions Bank v. J.R. Oil Co., LLC,</i> 387 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young,</i> 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	11, 16, 18, 20
<i>Richardson v. Prince William Cnty.,</i> 2018 WL 548666 (E.D. Va. Jan. 24, 2018) .....	34
<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors,</i> 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.,</i> 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11, 17
<i>Schaecher v. Bouffault,</i> 290 Va. 83 (2015) .....	41, 42

<i>Scott v. WFS Fin., Inc.,</i> 2007 WL 190237 (E.D. Va. Jan. 18, 2007) .....	4
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,</i> 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	8
<i>Silverman v. Town of Blackstone,</i> 843 F. Supp. 2d 624 (E.D. Va. 2011) .....	34
<i>Southeastern Tidewater Opp. Project, Inc. v. Bade,</i> 246 Va. 273 (1993) .....	41
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	5
<i>Story v. Norfolk-Portsmouth Newspapers, Inc.,</i> 202 Va. 588 (1961) .....	40
<i>Theologis v. Weiler,</i> 76 Va. App. 596 (2023) .....	38
<i>U.S. Airline Pilots Ass'n v. Awappa, LLC,</i> 615 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Bunk v. Govt. Logistics N.V.,</i> 842 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Cody v. ManTech Int'l, Corp.,</i> 746 F. App'x 166 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	33
<i>United States ex rel. Grant v. United Airlines Inc.,</i> 912 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	32, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Oldham v. Centra Health, Inc.,</i> 548 F. Supp. 3d 568 (W.D. Va. 2021) .....	33
<i>United States v. Crysopt Corp.,</i> 781 F.Supp. 375 (D.Md.1991).....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Griffin,</i> 660 F.2d 996 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i> 180 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Jefferson,</i> 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	22

<i>United States v. Pasquantino</i> , 336 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>United States v. Pinson</i> , 860 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Tillett</i> , 763 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Walters v. McMahan</i> , 684 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 22
<i>Weidman v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 776 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Weihua Huang v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00050, 2011 WL 6329755 (W.D. Va. Dec. 19, 2011) .....	44
<i>West v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 2025 WL 3143464 (W.D. Va. Nov. 10, 2025) .....	35
<i>Wilson v. Univ. of Va.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 1089 (W.D. Va. 1987) .....	43
<i>Wolf v. Fauquier Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 555 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	36
<i>Zarrelli v. City of Norfolk</i> , 2014 WL 2860295 (E.D. Va. June 23, 2014) .....	38

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	22, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	22, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1347.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	25, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)–(d) .....	22, 24, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	28
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....	13, 21, 22, 28

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5) .....	28
18 U.S.C. §1962.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	4, 8, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. §1964(c) .....	9, 31
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733.....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) .....	6
Virginia Code Annotated § 2.2-3009.....	34
Virginia Code Annotated § 2.2-3010.....	34, 35
Virginia Code Annotated § 2.2-3011.....	35
Virginia Code Annotated § 2.2-3011(A) .....	34
Virginia Code Annotated § 8.01-216.8.....	33
Virginia Code Annotated § 8.01–230 .....	38
Virginia Code Annotated § 8.01-247.1 .....	38
Virginia Code Annotated §§ 18.2-59 and 18.2-26(3).....	22, 26, 27
<b>RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a) and 9(b).....	3, 4, 5, 22, 23, 24, 25
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....	7, 42
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and (6).....	1, 3, 4, 7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 559.....	41
